



June 4, 2026

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3931

Prior Authorization (PA) Guidance for Provider Type 82 (Behavioral Health Rehabilitative Treatment) Transitioning to a New Provider Type

As announced in [Web Announcement 3763](#), provider type (PT) 82 (Behavioral Health Rehabilitative Treatment) is being sunset, and providers must enroll under a new PT based on the services rendered.

Once approved as a new PT, providers have 30 days to submit new prior authorization (PA) requests. PA requirements will remain the same, but the original PA number must be referenced on the new request. Additionally:

- A new form FA-11 (Behavioral Health Outpatient or Rehabilitative Authorization Request) must be submitted.
- The provider must request to transfer any remaining units from their PT 82 authorizations to their new authorizations.
- Any transferred PAs to a new PT will have a new authorization number that must be included on new claims, as appropriate.

For questions regarding the sunset of PT 82, please contact the Nevada Medicaid Behavioral Health Benefits Coverage Unit at BehavioralHealth@nvha.nv.gov. For questions regarding PA, please contact the Gainwell Technologies Provider Training team at NevadaProviderTraining@gainwelltechnologies.com.